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Diverse Pathways to career
• Diverse Pathways to career adulthood

– Key developmental tasks:  completion of intial
schooling, labour market entry and be engaged

– Challenging life period

• Challenging times in Finland

• High unemployment among young

– Taking a person-oriented approach
look for different trajectories and                          
profiles in educational expectations,                  
educational pathways and engagement
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Youth: the hardest hit by the global 
financial crisis
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In times of economic recession, the 
labour market contracts and the 
number of unemployed people rises 
sharply. But for young people these 
periods are doubly troubling, not 
only are they the first targets of job 
cuts but also their transition from 
school to the job market becomes 
almost impossible



• During economic downturn, young people are 
often the ‘last in’ and the ‘first out’ – the last 
to be hired, and the first to be dismissed. This 
issue has particularly severe implications for 
the school to work transition, the period when 
young people enter the labour market to look 
for their first job
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Finnish Educational System

Age 7

Age 15/16

COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL 1-9

TRACKS

UNIVERSITY
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Gendered careers: Women Men
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Health, social

Teaching

Natural science

technical



2012 11th
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Exhaustion Cynicism Inadequacy

Key concepts

School/work burnout: multi-
dimensional

Salmela-Aro et al. (2009) School burnout inventory. EJPA                                            
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I feel I am losing interest in my studies
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Exhaustion Exhaustion
Exhaustion

InadequacyInadequacyInadequacy

CynicismCynicismCynicism

Exhaustion

Inadequacy

Cynicism

Parker & Salmela-Aro (2012) Learning and Individual Differences

15 16 17 18   AGE

DEVELOPMENTAL CASCADES 

.45
.48 .57

.47 .45 .55

.21 .22 .36

.12 .14

.15
.12 .17

CFI.96, RMSEA<.08



energy dedication absorption

… to school/career

engagement
Salmela-Aro & Upadyaya (2012). Schoolwork

engagement inventory. EJPA. In line with Bakker

Work Engagement.
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Time flies when I am studying
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Dedication Dedication
Dedication

EnergyEnergyEnergy

AbsorptionAbsorptionAbsorption

Dedication

Energy

Absorption

Upadyaya & Salmela-Aro (2014)

17 18 21 23   AGE

DEVELOPMENTAL CASCADES: ENGAGEMENT 

.35
.28 .23

.41 .40 .35

45 .48 .44

.22

.20

.20
.15 .22

CFI.99, RMSEA<.08
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4C Career Developmental model 

1. Channeling, Context:  
Demands
CAREER TRANSITIONS   

2. Choice: Resources

ENGAGEMENT

Motivation

3.Co- and self-
regulation

SOCIAL CONTEXT 

4.Compensation; 
preparedness for 
setbacks

DISENGAGEMENT, 
BURNOUT

Salmela-Aro, K. (2009) Advances in Life Course 
Research, 14, 63-73. Salmela-Aro (2011)  and (2012)
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Cohorts

88, 86

Time of measurement total 15-28

2003–2004 2004 May 2005 

January

2006 

January

2008–

2009

2011 2013 2015 

1.FinEduA 

Lower 

secondary 

school 

students

T1 QU

9th grade, N

= total

T2 QU

9th rade, 

T3 QU

1st year, 

T4 QU

2nd year, 

T5 QU

4th-5th 

year,

T6 QU

7th year, 

T7 QU/In 

progress

T8 QU

Intensi

ve

Age: 15/16 Age: 

15/16

Age: 

16/17

Age: 

17/18

Age: 

20/21

Age: 22/23 Age: 24/25 Age: 

26/27

2.FinEduB

General 

upper 

secondary 

school 

students

T1 QU

2nd year, N

T2 QU

3rd year, 

N = 636

T3 QU

1st year, 

N = 449

T4 QU

3rd-4th 

year, N = 

422

T5 QU

6th year, N = 

497

T6 QU/In 

progress

T7 QU

Intensi

ve

Age: 17/18 Age: 

18/19

Age: 

19/20

Age: 

22/23

Age: 24/25 Age: 26/27 Age: 

28/29

DATA

Now age

25, 27
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Demands-Resources model in school

Study

Resources:

Study 

demands

engagement

Life 

satisfaction
engagement

Depressive 

symptoms
burnoutburnout

Personal 

Resources: 

.17*

*

.-11*

-.12**

.23***

.56***

-.08**

.58*** .10*

.34***

-.19**
-

0.38***
-

0.30***

0.58***

MOTIVATIONAL PATH

EFFORT DRIVEN PATH
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Personal resources

Prog-

resss
Effort

GRIT

School 

engagement

Succesful

entrance to 

university

Internal 

motiva-

tion School 

Burnout

Gap years

Decreased

Educational

aspirations

Educational transition
Vasalampi, Nurmi & Salmela-Aro (2013) EP

HIGH SCHOOL



1

1,5

2

2,5

3

3,5

4

15 vuotta 16 17 19 21

40% university

10% increasing
25% college

11% decreasing

14% vocational
school

AGECAREER JYVÄSKYLÄ 18.9.2014
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When students are
engaged?

competence

h
ig

h
lo

w

low high

apathy

anxiety

boredom

)
e.g., Csikszentmihalyi & Schneider (2000) 



Four profiles of engement/burnout
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Exhaustion

Cynicism

Inadequacy

…



Academic track cohort (FinEdu): 
Profiles six years later (age 23, 25)

(Tuominen-Soini & Salmela-Aro, 2014, DP)CAREER JYVÄSKYLÄ 18.9.2014
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School engagement predicts work
engagement

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

1st year
17 yr

2nd year
18 yr

2 years later
21 yr

high-increasing low-increasing

high-decreasing low-stable

72% 
14% 
9%
5% 



Educational sequences

age 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21

HIGH SCHOOL

VOC

10th 
grade

work

gap

university
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Seven career pathways

Vocational 29% Hs to gap 20%

Hs to work18% Hs to uni 13%

Hs to voc 7% Prolonged hs 10%

NEET 3%
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Career goals as antecedents

• Pathways differed in career goal appraisals
(Control SES, GPA):

– NEET pathways: Low in career goal effort, 
progress, attainment and high stress

– UNIVERSITY pathway: high importance, effort, 
progress, attainment

– GAP pathway: Stress and low effort
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Increase of Goal effort during gap
period

Gap,  University 
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Goal strain increase both
Gap,  University
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Goal commitment increase of gap
Gap,  University
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• The results from the adjusted model thus 
provide evidence of the effect of taking a gap-
year or continuing directly into university for 
groups of relatively similar individuals. 
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Fre
q. (

n=1
82)

1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

0.0
0.2

0.4
0.6

0.8
1.0

studies at university

studies at university and works

is working

else

Career

Age 20        30                                                 
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Cluster 1

Fr
eq

. (
n=

69
)

1991 1994 1997 2000 2003 2006

0.
0

0.
2

0.
4

0.
6

0.
8

1.
0

Cluster 2

Fr
eq

. (
n=

56
)

1991 1994 1997 2000 2003 2006

0.
0

0.
2

0.
4

0.
6

0.
8

1.
0

Cluster 3

Fr
eq

. (
n=

27
)

1991 1994 1997 2000 2003 2006

0.
0

0.
2

0.
4

0.
6

0.
8

1.
0

Cluster 4

Fr
eq

. (
n=

30
)

1991 1994 1997 2000 2003 2006

0.
0

0.
2

0.
4

0.
6

0.
8

1.
0

studies at university
studies at university and w orks

is w orking
else

Four career paths among
university students

Traditional 38% Fast 31%

Education to employment 17%Career and family 15%
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Cluster 1

Fr
eq

. (
n=

43
)

1991 1994 1997 2000 2003 2006

0.
0

0.
4

0.
8

Cluster 2

Fr
eq

. (
n=

23
)

1991 1994 1997 2000 2003 2006

0.
0

0.
4

0.
8

Cluster 3

Fr
eq

. (
n=

32
)

1991 1994 1997 2000 2003 2006

0.
0

0.
4

0.
8

Cluster 4

Fr
eq

. (
n=

32
)

1991 1994 1997 2000 2003 2006

0.
0

0.
4

0.
8

Cluster 5

Fr
eq

. (
n=

38
)

1991 1994 1997 2000 2003 2006

0.
0

0.
4

0.
8

Cluster 6

Fr
eq

. (
n=

14
)

1991 1994 1997 2000 2003 2006

0.
0

0.
4

0.
8

NC/S/FS

NC/S/W

NC/S/E

NC/P/FS

NC/P/W

NC/P/E

NC/D/FS

NC/D/W

NC/D/E

C/S/FS

C/S/W

C/S/E

C/P/FS

C/P/W

C/P/E

C/D/FS

C/D/W

C/D/E

Six academic pathways age 20-35

Fast 24%        Slow 13% 

Career 17%                                     Single 17 %

Traditional 21% Floudering 8%CAREER JYVÄSKYLÄ 18.9.2014
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Engagement
and task

focus

slope

Work
Engagement

Level

Avoidance
strategy

Level

CFI=1.0,TLI=1.0
RMSEA=0.001

During University years

Work:15-18 years later

Task-focus and increase of it during university
studies promote work engagement

Salmela-Aro, 
Tolvanen, Nurmi 
(2012) JVB
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Self-
handicaping

slope

Work
Burnout

Level

Avoidance
strategy

Level

CFI=1.0,TLI=1.0
RMSEA=0.001

During University years

Work:15-18 years later

Avoidance and self-handicapping during
university studies predicts work burnout

Salmela-Aro, 
Tolvanen, Nurmi 
(2012) JVB
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Change in Conscientiousness as a function of work life entry 
(Leikas & Salmela.Aro, JoA & JoP (in press)

3,4

3,5

3,6

3,7

3,8

Age 20 Age 23

C
o

n
sc

ie
n

ti
o

u
sn

e
ss

Work life entry

No work life
entry
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In line with 
the social investment principle

• Investing in age-appropriate  developmental 
tasks predicted increases in Conscientiousness

– Those who started working increased more in 
Conscientiousness than those who did not 

– Increased Conscientiousness reflects personality 
maturation, and entering  work life reflect socially 
mature transitions.
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Special issue: Salmela-
Aro & Trautwein, 2013

Co-regulation



Friend 1
SES

Friend 2: 
SES

Friend 1
Educational
expectations

Friend 2
Educational
expectations

Friend 1 
Educational

level
R2=.61

Friend 2
Educational
level R2=.61

Age 13 16 26

Linked lives: Best friends share the career
pathways

Kiuru, Salmela-Aro et al (2012) JADP
APIM actor-partner interdependance
model

.11*

.11*
.06*

.06*
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Aims: 
Increase Transition Preparedness= efficacy+ prepared for possible setbacks 

Identifying 
personal goals

Practicing needed
skills and actions

Defining strategies
for carrying out goals- efficacy

Practicing overcoming
barriers and setbacks

1

2

3

4 5

6
Identifying 

barriers
and setbacks

Defining solutions for 
barriers and setbacks

Vuori et al
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Intervention: Towards work life

Setbacks

Trust that oneself

is able to resolve

them

Life management 

Efficacy

Identification of 

challenges, 

obstacles and 

solutions

x

•Employment

•Decrease depression

•Less absences and droputs

INTERVENTION

•Collaboration of school health care

and educational systems

Preparedness

Society readiness

Vuori et al



Thank you!
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